UNOFFICIAL COPY

TS OCUMENT s PrcareD A WA AR

SHOULD BE RETURNED TO:

Jay R. Goldberg Doc#: 0911333000 Fee: $62.00

Field and Goldberg, LLC

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Eugene “Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

10 South LaSalle Street Date: 04/23/2009 08:20 AM Pg: 1 of 14

Suite 2910
Chicago, IL 60603

SECOND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made
and entered into as f the 31% day of December, 2008 by and among FIRST EAGLE
BANK, formerly kn¢wn.as First Eagle National Bank ("Lender"), THE 2040 WEST
BELMONT L.L.C., an lllinsis limited liability company ("Borrower"), and MICHAEL N.
SCHWARTZ ("Schwartz") ana SCOTT Y. SCHILLER ("Schiller" and herein, together with
Schwartz, individually and collectivzly called "Guarantors").

WITHESSETH:

WHEREAS, Borrower is the owner of certain real estate commonly known as Unit
Retail Area-B, Unit Retail Area-A, and Parking Spaces PU-9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15 at
2042 West Belmont Avenue, which is located in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, State
of lllinois and more particularly described on Exhivit'A-attached hereto and made a part
hereof (the "Belmont Avenue Premises"); and

WHEREAS, Lender has heretofore made a mortgage ican (the "Loan") to Borrower
in the stated principal sum of Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Dellars and No Cents
($950,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the Loan is evidenced and secured by the following dccunents in favor
of Lender (hereinafter, together with all other documents evidencing, securiiig-or-otherwise
governing the Loan, collectively referred to as the "Loan Documents") each of-which is
dated as of December 31, 2002 unless otherwise stated:

(a)  Promissory Note (the "Note") made by Borrower to Lender in the
stated principal sum of Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents
($950,000.00);

(by  Commercial Guaranty made by Schwartz in favor of Lender,;

(¢) Commercial Guaranty made by Schiller in favor of Lender;

Box 400-CTCC




M

0911333000 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d)  Mortgage (herein called the "Belmont Avenue Mortgage") made by
Borrower to Lender encumbering the Belmont Avenue Premises and the
improvements thereon and all other property, assets and collateral therein
described, which Belmont Avenue Mortgage was recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, lllinois (herein called the "Recorder's Office") as
Document No. 0030148137,

(e)  Assignment of Rents made by Borrower to Lender which was recorded
in the Recorder’s Office as Document No. 0030148138,

() Business Loan Agreement between Borrower and Lender;

(g} . Hazardous Substances Certificate and Indemnity Agreement by and
among Borrower. Guarantors and Lender which was recorded in the Recorder’s
Office as Documerit No. 0030148139;

(h)  First Ainepdiment to Loan Documents dated December 31, 2003 by
and between Borrower, Guarantors and Lender which was recorded in the
Recorder's Office as Document No. 0404206047; and

WHEREAS, Guarantors are the cviner of certain real estate commonly known as
2133 West Crystal Street, which is located inine City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of
llinois and more particularly described on Exhisit S attached hereto and made a part hereof
(the "Crystal Street Premises"”); and

WHEREAS, Guarantors are the owner of certain real estate commonly known as
Unit Nos. 1C and PU-6 at 2031 West Pierce Avenue, which is located in the City of
Chicago, County of Cook, State of lllinois and more particularly described on Exhibit C
attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Pierce Avenue Pernises"); and

WHEREAS, Guarantors have agreed to execute and deliver to‘Lender a second
mortgage on the Crystal Street Premises and the Pierce Avenue Premises te iurther secure
the Loan; and

WHEREAS, Lender and Borrower have agreed to certain modifications to the Loan
Documents; and

WHEREAS, the agreements of the parties are set forth herein and limited to this
Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, it is agreed, as of the date hereof, as follows:




0911333000 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1. Preambles. The preambles hereto are incorporated herein by reference as
fully and with the same force and effect as if each and every term, provision and condition
thereof was specifically recited herein at length.

2. Definitions. All capitalized terms herein not otherwise defined shall have the
same meanings as in the Note, Mortgage (as defined below) and in the other Loan
Documents.

3. Additional Collateral. The Crystal Street Premises and Pierce Avenue
Premises aie hereby added as additional collateral securing the Loan. In addition, Lender
shall recora 2i1¢ file Uniform Commercial Code Financing Statements on the Crystal Street
Premises and Pierce Avenue Premises with the Recorder's Office and the lllinois Secretary
of State, respectively.. Any reference to Real Property in the Loan Documents shall mean
and refer individualiyand collectively to the Belmont Avenue Premises, Crystal Street
Premises and Pierce-Avenue Premises. In the event of a sale of the Crystal Street
Premises to a bona fide purcraser for value, Lender agrees to release the Crystal Street
Premises from Lender’s coliaterairupon receipt by Lender of the greater of. (i) the net
proceeds from such sale which amsunt shall be the gross purchase price less any actual
usual and customary expenses assutiated with a sale of this type of property, or (ii) three
hundred thousand dollars ($300,000.0%} In the event of a sale of the Pierce Avenue
Premises to a bona fide purchaser for value, Lender agrees to release the Pierce Avenue
Premises from Lender’s collateral upon reccini by Lender of the greater of. (i) the net
proceeds from such sale which amount shall be the gross purchase price less any actual
usual and customary expenses associated with a sal2 of this type of property, or (i) one
hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00).

4. Leases. Borrower shall not enter into a leace for all or any portion of the
Belmont Avenue Premises until such time as said lease has beer nrovided to Lender and
approved by Lender in Lender's sole discretion. If Lender does nzt-object in writing to a
lease submitted for approval within three (3) business days, then the lease shall be deemed
approved.

5. Amendment to Note. In addition to any other modifications contaizied in this
Agreement and notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note, tire Note is
hereby further amended as follows:

(@)  The Maturity Date of the Loan is hereby extended to March 31, 2010.

(b)  Effective the date hereof, the interest rate on the Loan shall be equal
to the greater of: (i) the Prime Rate (defined below) plus One Percent (1%), or (i)
Six and One-Half Percent (6.5%) per annum.



0911333000 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(¢)  "Prime Rate" shall mean the prime rate of interest as published on a
daily basis in the Wall Street Journal. In the event that the Wall Street Journal
publishes a range of prime rates of interest, the Prime Rate shall be the highest of
the range of prime rates of interest. In the event that the Prime Rate is no longer
published by the Wall Street Journal, Lender will choose a new source that
publishes the Prime Rate and Borrower will be notified of Lender’s choice. .

(d)  Borrower will pay this loan in one principal payment of Nine Hundred
Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents (3950,000.00) plus interest on March 31,
2015:. This payment due on March 31, 2010 will be for all principal and all accrued
interest not yet paid. In addition, Borrower will pay regular monthly payments of all
accrued vinpaid interest due as of each payment date, beginning March 31, 2009,
with ali stibsequent interest payments to be due on the last day of each month after
that. Unle<s otherwise agreed or required by applicable law, payments will be
applied first to any unpaid collection costs; then to any late charges; then to any
accrued unpaid-iiiterest; and then to principal. The annual interest rate for this Note
is computed on a 365/3£4 basis; that is, by applying the ratio of the annual interest
rate over a year of 360 uJays, multiplied by the outstanding principal balance,
multiplied by the actual number of days the principal balance is outstanding.

(e)  Borrower shall be grented a five (5) day grace period without notice to
cure any monetary default under the iNote.

H Notwithstanding and in aucition to anything to the contrary, the
following section is hereby added to the Notz:

CROSS COLLATERALIZATION; CROSS DEZFAULT. This Note is
cross collateralized and cross defaulted “witli (i) that certain
Promissory Note made by The 2040 West Belmohi.-.C., an lllinois
limited liability company, to Lender in the stated princii:al sum of Five
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($550,000.00) dated
December 21, 2006 (the "$550,000 Note"), and (i) tha* certain
Promissory Note made by S & S Home Builders, LLC, an-iliiois
limited liability company, to Lender in the stated principal sum of rive
Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($560,000.00) dated
August 9, 2006 (the "$560,000 Note"). A default under (i) the
$550,000 Note or any document which secures the $550,000 Note, or
(ii) the $560,000 Note or any document which secures the $560,000
Note shall, without notice or period of grace, constitute an immediate
default hereunder, entitled Lender under the Loan Documents to
exercise all rights and remedies as may be available to Lender in the
case of a default or Event of Default under the Loan Documents.




0911333000 Page: 5 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

() The "Prepayment Penalty" provision contained in any and all of the
Loan Documents shall be and hereby is deleted.

(h)  The portion of the "Adverse Change" provision constituting an Event of
Default under the Loan Documents stating substantially as follows: "Lender
believes the prospect of payment or performance . . . is impaired”, shall be and
hereby is deleted and shall not constitute an Event of Default.

(i) The "Insecurity”" provision constituting an Event of Default under the
LoanDocuments stating substantially as follows: "Lender in good faith believes
itself inisecure”, shall be and hereby is deleted and shall not constitute an Event of
Default

6. Amend:rent to Belmont Avenue Mortgage. In addition to any other
modifications containec’in this Agreement and notwithstanding anything to the contrary
contained in the Belmeiit Avenue Mortgage, the Belmont Avenue Mortgage is hereby
further amended as follows.

(@  Notwithstanding-and in addition to anything to the contrary, the
following section is hereby added to the Belmont Avenue Mortgage:

CROSS COLLATERALIZATION; CROSS DEFAULT. The Note is
cross collateralized and cross defaulted with (i) that certain
Promissory Note made by The 2040 'West Belmont L.L.C., an lllinois
limited liability company, to Lender intre 3tated principal sum of Five
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and No«Cents ($550,000.00) dated
December 21, 2006 (the "$550,000 Note") ~and (ii) that certain
Promissory Note made by S & S Home Buidzrs, LLC, an lllinois
limited liability company, to Lender in the stated priricinal sum of Five
Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($560,:20.00) dated
August 9, 2006 (the "$560,000 Note"). A default under (i) the
$550,000 Note or any document which secures the $550,000 2vote, or
(i) the $560,000 Note or any document which secures the $555.200
Note shall, without notice or period of grace, constitute an immediate
default hereunder, entitling Lender under the Loan Documents 2
exercise all rights and remedies as may be available to Lender in the
case of a default or Event of Default under the Loan Documents.

(b)  The Belmont Avenue Mortgage is modified to secure the Note as
hereby modified and is deemed amended to conform to the terms and provisions
hereof and the amendments and modifications to the Loan and Loan Documents
effected hereby.




0911333000 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. Continued Priority. In the event that, by virtue of any of the terms,
conditions and provisions of this Agreement, a lien or other property interest in the
Premises otherwise junior in priority to the liens created by the Loan Documents shall gain
superiority over the liens created by the Loan Documents, this Agreement shall, nunc pro
tunc, be null and void without further action of the parties hereto to the fullest extent as if it
had never been executed, to the end that the priority of the Loan Documents shall not be
impaired.

8. Title Insurance. Concurrent with the execution and delivery hereof by
Borrower, Barrower agrees to provide Lender with an endorsement to its mortgagee's
policy of tiie insurance for the Belmont Avenue Premises ("Title Policy"), which
endorsement snall be acceptable to Lender and shall guarantee as of the date hereof that:

(a) {here are no objections to title except (a) the objections to title other
than real estate taxes reflected on the Title Policy, and (b) general real estate taxes
for the year 200S (second installment) and subsequent years;

(b)  reflects the recarding of this Agreement;

(c)  properly reflectsire Lender's second mortgage on the Crystal Street
Premises and on the Pierce Avencc Premises;

(d)  contains no exceptions ic titie for the Crystal Street Premises or the
Pierce Avenue Premises unless agreed w00y Lender, in writing, in Lender's sole
discretion,

(e) re-dates the effective date of the Tite Peiicy to the date of recording of
this Agreement; and

(f) together with other endorsements required by Leonder.

9. Lender Expenses. Borrower agrees to pay all costs, fees and expenses
(including but not limited to reasonable legal fees) incurred by Lender in conriecricn with the
preparation of this Agreement. Such of the foregoing as are incurred prior to the execution
and delivery of this Agreement shall be paid concurrent with such execution and detivery.
Ali other fees, costs and expenses shall be paid within five (5) business days after riotice
from Lender of the amount due and the reason therefor.

10.  Ratification. The Loan Documents are hereby ratified, confirmed and
approved and are and shall remain in full force and effect pursuant to the terms and
conditions set forth therein, except to the extent otherwise expressly modified hereby.
Each of the Loan Documents is hereby modified and amended so that all reference to such
documents shall be deemed to be a reference to the Loan Documents as hereby modified
and amended. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that notwithstanding the actual




0911333000 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

date that this Agreement or any of the Loan Documents were executed and/or notarized,
this Agreement and the Loan Documents are in full force and effect from and after the date

of such document or the date referred to in such document as being the effective date or
made and entered date.

(Signature Page Follows)




0911333000 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this
Agreement as of the day, month and year first written above.

LENDER:

FIRST EAGLE BANK, formerly known
as First Eagle National Bank

Name™ e [erz—

Tile, i fo5de

BORROWER:

THE 2040 WEST BELMONT L.L.C., an
Illinois limited liability company

W<

Michae

. hwatti/ﬂanager
By: /// %\

Scott X. Sehiller, ‘Manager

GUARANTORS:

M:CW \CM
A

SCOT CHILLER —~—m




0911333000 Page: 90f 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOV\ )

|, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, do
hereby certify that AQQQ@M_ the of FIRST
EAGLE BANK, formerly known as First Eagle National Bank, personally known to me to
be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such
, appeared before me in person and acknowledged that he/she
signed, see 2d and dellvered the said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act and
as the free aind voluntary act of FIRST EAGLE BANK, for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.

Given unde’ ivv hand and notarial seal this \ (g _day of (-\ph‘ \ , 2009.

Notary Public @

$HGELT A
z "OFFICIAL SEAL" "g
é BRENDA MARTINEZ ?
g Notary Public, State of lifinois &

,r

My Commission Expires 09/17/12 &
GHGEGHESERLHLEGGHIL Foin )




0911333000 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 8§
COUNTY OF QOO\R )

|, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do
hereby certify that MICHAEL N. SCHWARTZ, the Manager of THE 2040 WEST BELMONT
L.L.C., an lllinois limited liability company, personally known to me to be the same per-
son whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Manager, appeared
before me in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said
instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of THE 2040
WEST BELWONT L.L.C., for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given urde’ my hand and notarial seal this I (Q day of Qlov, , , 2009.
/ ~ [
Notary Public @
RSP &9@@@6&%&»&}“5@5
" EAL" ":,
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) % f&gﬁﬁﬂm :;f
0 ) S8 Notary Public, State of linois ,%
COUNTY OF Cok ) ‘% My Commission Expires 09/17/12

AOUSTILOEHLEFILOESHL. Uy
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in arid‘ror the County and State aforesaid, do
hereby certify that SCOTT Y. SCHILLER, the Maragzr of THE 2040 WEST BELMONT
L.L.C., an lllinois limited liability company, personzily known to me to be the same per-
son whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrumentas such Manager, appeared
before me in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealzd and delivered the said
instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free anc voluntary act of THE 2040
WEST BELMONT L.L.C., for the uses and purposes therein set foith.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this \(p _day of ﬁ '()n\_L , 2009.

—
e

Notary Public

&.;&ﬁsﬂe}&sﬂs&s@%
/ "OFFICIAL SEAL"

BRENDA MARTINEZ
Notary Public, State of llinois

¢ My Commission Expires 09/1
i 7112
FISBCLOOEOEE66666606505 08

10




0911333000 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
Q ) SS
COUNTY OF OOWK )

|, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, do
hereby certify that MICHAEL N. SCHWARTZ, personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me in
person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his
own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Giveii under my hand and notarial seal this HQ day of ﬂ IOV. ) , 2009.

) S8 ¢
COUNTY OF Qoo\g ) ‘-

I

My Commission Expires 09/17/12 %

Y PO
SN DI S L O R Gt

b, 744
Notary Public
SOOOLHEEE0E0000CEEEGEEEs
% "OFFICIAL SEAL' &
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) g; BRENDA MARTINEZ
¢ Notary Public, State of lllinois

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public i and for the county and state aforesaid, do
hereby certify that SCOTT Y. SCHILLER, persznally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrurient, appeared before me in person and
acknowledged that he signed, sealed and deliverea te'said instrument as his own free and
voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this HQ aay oi ﬂ pr [ ) , 2009.
Aot Tt
Notary Public VN

"OFFICIAL SEAL"‘

BRENDA MARTINEZ

Notary F?ublic, State of llinojs
;35 My Commission Expires 09/17/12 &

7 Y

11




0911333000 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
Legal Description of Belmont Avenue Premises

Unit Retail Area-B, Unit Retail Area-A, and Parking Spaces PU-9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15
in The 2040 West Belmont Village Park Condos, as delineated on a survey on the following
described parcel of real estate:

Lots 30 to 35 in Block 2 in Oscar Charles Subdivision of Block 48 in Ogden's
Subzivision of Section 19, Township 40 North, Range 14, East of the Third
Principal Meridian, (except the Southwest % of the Northeast % and the
Soutireast ¥ of the Northwest ¥ and the East ¥; of the Southeast %) in Cook
County, Minois

which survey is attachedias Exhibit "B" to the Declaration of Condominium recorded May
16, 2002 as Documeni Number 0020560944, together with its undivided percentage
interest in the common elemarts.

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: Unit Retail Area-B, Unit Retail Area-A
F'arging Spaces PU-9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15
2042 West Belmont Avenue
Chicago, IL_60618

PERMANENT INDEX NO.: 14-19-331-050:1025, 14-19-331-036-1034,
14-19-331-050-1035, 14-19-331-036-1036,
14-19-331-036-1£37, 14-19-331-036-1038,
14-19-331-036-1039, and 14-19-331-036-1040




- 0911333000 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B
Legal Description of Crystal Street Premises

Lot 13 in Block 3 in the subdivision of that part of Lot 13 in the Assessor's Division of the
Unsubdivided Lands in the Northeast % and East 72 of the Northwest 7 of Section 6,
Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying West of Hoyne
Street in Cook County, lllinois.

Address of Property: 2133 West Crystal Street
Chicago, IL 60622

Permanent Inozx No.: 17-06-128-010-0000




0911333000 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C
Legal Description of Pierce Avenue Premises

Units 1C and Parking Space PU-6 2031 West Pierce Street Condominium, as delineated
on a survey of the following described parcel of real estate:

Lot 42 (except the West 2 feet thereof) and all of Lot 43 in Block 4 in D. S.
Lee's Addition to Chicago in the East 72 of the Northwest % of Section 6,
Township 39 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook
Counity, lllinois

which survey is-attached as Exhibit "D" to the Declaration of Condominium recorded May 9,
2002 as Documerit Number 0020531944, together with its undivided percentage interest in
the common elements:

Address of Property: Uni**Nos. 1C and PU-6
2031West Pierce Avenue
Chicage,-IL 60622

Permanent Index Nos.: 17-06-107-042-1003
17-06-107-043-7v14




